6 Sensitivity Analysis

We complete our analysis by evaluating the sensitivity of our findings to alternative parame-

terizations of our model and key assumptions. We vary the utility cost of fatalities, the role of

capacity constraints in healthcare, the length of the epidemic episode, and the unexpected emer-

gence of new variants and “waves” of infection. Table 5 compiles these results, which we discuss

below.

6.1 The Utility Cost of Fatalities

Our moment matching exercise called for a value of χ = 3500. The second column of Table 5

reports the consequences of lowering χ to 3000. In terms of the value of statistical life (VSL) and

in light of the calculations in Appendix E, this change can be interpreted as a reduction in the

number of residual years of life from 10 to 8.44. The main consequence of this reduction in χ is

that the country is willing to tolerate 30% more fatalities. Social distancing efforts are reduced,

consumption falls by less, and the debt crisis is shorter and less severe. As a result, lenders’

41

Table 5: Sensitivity and Alternative Scenarios

VSL Capacity Short Event Long Event Unexpected
Baseline χ = 3000 πD,1 = 0.04 H = 2 H = 4 Second Wave

Health Crisis
Fatalities (% pop) 0.33 0.43 0.38 0.32 0.33 0.34
Length (months) 30.0 25.5 26.3 26.5 30.0 28.5

Debt Crisis
Peak debt increase 9.4 5.0 5.9 9.7 9.4 9.7
Peak spread 5.4 3.5 3.7 5.5 5.4 4.3
Length (months) 38.3 22.3 24.3 38.5 38.0 37.8

Economic Crisis
Cumulative output loss 31.6 18.0 19.7 31.9 31.5 30.0

. . . from soc. dist. 16.1 9.2 10.0 16.4 16.1 14.7

. . . from def. cost 16.4 9.4 10.3 16.5 16.3 16.2
Consumption, % pre-pandemic

2020 −7.0 −5.0 −5.1 −7.0 −7.0 −5.4
2021 −4.6 −4.4 −4.9 −4.6 −4.6 −4.5
2022 −4.8 −0.0 −0.3 −4.9 −4.8 −4.9
2023 −0.7 0.0 0.0 −0.8 −0.6 −0.5

Welfare Loss (% output)
Country 37.9 33.9 35.6 42.6 37.9 40.1
Lenders 12.8 9.0 9.5 12.9 12.8 10.8

42

losses are smaller, and the scope for voluntary restructuring is reduced to about half of that in

the baseline.27

6.2 Health Care Capacity Constraints

The third column of Table 5 shows the consequences of lowering πD,1 from 0.057 in our baseline

parameterization to 0.04. This parameter controls the importance of the quadratic term in πD(µ
I),

the function that translates the stock of infections into fatalities each week. This quadratic term

captures capacity constraints and congestion in health care so that the case fatality rate is higher

when there are many active infections simultaneously. Our baseline parameter value is jointly